Wisconsin law.
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53 EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS COMMISSION ERC 22.10

Chapter ERC 22
STATE SECTOR UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICES

ERC22.01 Scope. ERC 22.07 Interlocutory findings of fact, conclusions of law and order

ERC 22.02 Complaint. ERC 22.08 Settingaside, modifyingchanging or reversing findings of fact, eon
ERC 22.03  Answer to complaint. clusionsof law and order

ERC 22.04 Motions. ERC 22.09 Reviewof findings of fact, conclusions ¢dw and order issued by
ERC 22.05 Hearings. examiner.

ERC 22.06 Findings of fact, conclusions of law and order ERC22.10 Petition for rehearing.

l\éote: Chapter ERB 22bwas renumberedcti]hapter ERé32222 under s. 1d3.93 2m) (O)ERC 22.06 Findings of fact, conclusions of law and
e e A 22 e XSted 0 Jeorder.After the close of the evidence and the submission of clos
No. 606 effective July 1, 2006. ing aguments, or on granting a motion for dismissal of a-com
Note: See s111.84 Stats. plaint, the commission or examiner shall issue written findings of
. fact, conclusions of law and order to the parties. Practice and pro
ERC 22.01 Scope. This chapter goverrtse general pro  cedureconcerning the issuance of findings of fact, conclusions of
cedurerelating to complaints of state sector unfair Igi@ctices |aw and order in unfair labor practicemplaint proceedings shall
asdefined in s111.84 Stats. be as set forth in SERC 12.06 except that references to the
History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. G0#F. 7-1-06. “Municipal EmploymentRelations Act” shall be to the “State

: : EmploymentLabor Relations Act.”
ERC 22.02 Complamt. A complalnt that the employem History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06;CR 10-019

employee,or a person has engaged in an unfair labor practigg register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.

defined, respectivelyin s.111.84 (1) (2) or (3), Stats., may be

filed by any party or by @epresentative authorized to file on ERC 22.07 Interlocutory findings  of fact, conclu -
behalfof a party ininterest. Practice and procedure for complairgions of law and order. Practice and procedure for interlecu
filing and processinghall otherwise be as set forth inERC  tory findings of fact, conclusions of law and order in unfair labor
12.02 except that the statutory references BRC 12.02 (1and  practice complaintproceedings shall be as set forth irERC

(2) (c) shall be tcs.111.84 (1) (2) and(3), Stats.; the references12.07.

to “prohibited practices” shall b® “unfair labor practices”; and _ History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. §0#f. 7-1-06,CR 10-019
referenceso the “Municipal Employment Relations Act” shall g™ Register June 2010 No. 65&ff. 7-1-10.

History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60#f. 7-1-06;CR 10-019 ; L ;
am. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10, reversing findings of fact, conclusions of law and order

Practiceand procedure for setting aside, modifying, changing
ERC 22.03 Answer to complaint. Each respondent reversing fi_ndings of fact, conclus_ions of law aorder in unf_air
namedin thecomplaint shall file an answer to the complaint wittiabor practice complaint proceedingsall be as set forth in s.
the commission on or before the date designated in the noticeEdtC 12.08 .
hearing. Practiceand procedure for filing and processing an History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. G0#f. 7-1-06,CR 10-019
answershall be as set forth inERC 12.03 am. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.

History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 0&f. 7-1-06;CR 10-019

am. Register June 2010 No. 654, 7-1-10. ERC 22.09 Review of findings of fact, conclusions

of law and order issued by examiner . Practice angroce
ERC 22.04 Motions. Practice and procedure for motiongdurefor commission review of findingsf fact, conclusions of law
concerningunfair laborpractice proceedings shall be as set fortAndorder issued by an examiner in unfair labor practareplaint

ins.ERC 12.04 proceedingshall be as set forth inBERC 12.09
History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06;CR 10-019 History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 60&f. 7-1-06;,CR 10-019
am. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10. am. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10.

ERC 22.05 Hearings. Practice angrocedure for hearings ERC 22.10 Petition for rehearing. Any person
concerningunfair laborpractice complaints shall be as set fort@ggrievedby a final order of the commission mayithin 20 days
in s.ERC 18.08except thateferences to the “Municipal Employ afterservice of the ordefile a written petition for rehearing which
ment Relations Act’ shall beo the “State Employment Labor Shall specify in detail the grounds for the relief sought and sup

RelationsAct.” porting authorities. Practice and procedure for filing and precess
History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. Gagf. 7-1-06;CR 10-019  iNg & petition for rehearing shall be as set forth BRC 18.1.
am. Register June 2010 No. 654ff. 7-1-10. History: CR 02-037cr. Register June 2006 No. 608f. 7-1-06.

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Register June 2010 No. 654
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